Notice of Exemption

To:

Office of Planning and Research CEQA Submit

From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Bay Delta Region 2825 Cordelia Road, Suite 100 Fairfield, CA 94534 R3LSA@wildlife.ca.gov



Project Title: Marshall Petaluma MP 8.24 Bank Repair (Notification of Lake or Streambed Alteration, No. EPIMS-MAN-31217-R3)

Project Location (Marin): The Project is located on Verde Canyon Creek, in the County of Marin, State of California; Latitude 38.159483 °N, Longitude -122.813492 °W; Southeast ¼ of Section 26; and in Township 4 North, Range 9 West of the Mount Diablo Base Range and Meridian.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement EPIMS Notification No. EPIMS-MAN-31217-R3, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the Marin County Department of Public Works.

The Project is limited to repairing an eroding embankment by installing a rip-rap buttress from the bottom of an existing retaining wall to the slope toe of Verde Canyon Creek, approximately 50 feet downslope. The area will be grubbed and cleared of vegetation; no trees will be removed. The work area will be excavated using machinery staged on Marshall-Petaluma Road, rebar will be placed in exposed cast in drilled hole concrete piles that are part of the existing retaining wall. High slump grout will be poured in any voids in the retaining wall. Filter base rock or geotextile fabric will be placed on the slope below the retaining wall. 260 cubic yards of rip-rap will be placed on the slope, covering an area of 1,980 square feet and 78.6 linear feet. Voids in the rip-rap would be filled with soil and planted with willow stakes.

The Project will cause 1,980 square feet and 78.6 linear feet of permanent impact along Verde Canyon Creek. No temporary impacts will occur.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: Marin County Department of Public Works

Exempt Status:
☐ Statutory Exemption.
☐ Categorical Exemption. Type – Class 1; California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15301
Reasons why project is exempt: The Project consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use.
CDFW Contact Person: Alex Single, Environmental Scientist, Alex.Single@wildlife.ca.gov, (707) 799-4210
Signature:
Craig J. Weightman, Environmental ² Program Manager
Date received for filing at OPR: